
BEFORE THE INSURANCE Cob/[MISSIONER
OF THE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE:

GLENN T. CHAVIOUS
6 Front Street
Hull, MA  02045

Respondent.

VIOLATI0NS:

40 P.S. §§ 310.11(a). (20)
and 310.78{a}
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CONSENT 0REER

ANDNOW, this   i/ Zzdayof  ¢L„4;sr    9 £43c?S thisorderishereby

issued by the Insurance Department of the Commonwealth of permsylvania pursuant to

the statutes cited above and in disposition Of the matter captioned above,

1.        Respondent hereby admits and acknowledges that he has received proper

notice of his rights to fl forrmal administrative hearing pursuant to the Administrative

Ageney Law, 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 101. g±j±§g„ Qr other applicable law.

2.        Respondent hereby waives all rights to a formal administrative hearing in

this matter* and agrees that this Consent Order, and the Findings of Fact and

Conclusions of Low contained herein shall have the full foree and effect of an Order

duly entered in accordance with the adjudicatory prceedHres set forth in the

Administrative Agency Laws sEnEa, Qr other applicable law.



FINDINGS OF FACT

3.        The Insurance Department fmds true and correct each of the following

Findings of Fact:

(a)        Respondent is Glenn T. Chavious and maintains a record of his address

with the Pennsylvania Insurance Department as 6 Front Street, Hull3

RA 02045 .

{b)        Respondent is, and at all times relevant herctQ has been, a licensed

now-resident,producer.

(a)        RespQndenL Qn August o1, 20[8, was issued an action bythe Missouri

Department Qf rfusurance and was fined $250.00 for failing to report his

2017 Surplus Lines report.

{d)       Respondent, Qn october 123 2018, was issued an action by the Louisiana

Depafiment of Insurance and was fined $250,00 for failing to report the

action identified in finding 3{c).

{e}       Respondent on January 8, 2019, eutered into an order with the Louisiana

Deparmnent of Insurance revcking his license for failure to pay the fine

identifred in finding 3(d).

{D        Respondent. on November 14, 2018S entered into an order with the

Washington Department of Insurance revoking his license for failure to

report the action in finding 3(c}.
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{g)       Respondent, on March 6, 2020, was issued an order dy the Indiana

Department of Insurance suspending his lieense for failure to provide a list

of appointments within (lot days.

{h)        Respondent failed to notify the Deparment of the actions identified in

findings 3{c) through 3(g} within 30 dayst

CONCLUSIONS 0F LAW

4.        In accord with the above Findings ofFaet and applicable provisions of

laws the Insurance Department concludes and finds the following Conclusions of Law:

{a}         Respendent is subject to the jurisdietien Qf the p€rm§ylvania Insurance

Deparfuent.

(b}        40 ,P,§, § 310.I l{8} prohibits a licensee or an applicant from having a

producer license or other financial services license denied, suspended or

revoked by a govemffl€ntal entity.

{€)        Respondent`§ activities deseribed in paragraphs 3(e), 3{S and 3{g} violate

40 P-S. § 310.11(8).

{d}        40 P.S, § 310.11{20} prchibits a licensee oran applicant from

demonstrating a lack Of general fitness, competence or reliability suffreient

to satisfy the Department that the licensee is worthy of licensure.
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{e}         Respondeut's activities described above in paragraphs 3(c) through 3{h}

violate 40 P.S. § 310.11{2Q).

{f)         40 P.S. § 310.78{a) requires a licensee to report any administrative action

taken in another jurisdiction or by another govemmental agency within

30 days of the final disposition, to include a copy of the order, consent

order or other relevant legal deeumertts.

{g)        Respondent'g activities described in paragraph 3(h} violate

40 P.S.  § 310.78{a).

(h}         Respendeut's violations of§§ 310.I l{8}, {20} and 310.78(a) are

punishable by the following9 under 40 P.S, § 310.91 :

{i)         suspension, revocation or refusal to issue the license;

{ii)        imposition ofa civil penalty not to exceed five thousand dollars

($5,000.00) for every violation of the Act;

{iii)      an orderto cease and desist; and

{iv)       any other conditions as the commissioner deems appropriate.

ORDER

5,        In accord with the above Findings ofFact andconclusions ofLaw6 the

Insurance Deparhaent orders and Respondent consents to the following:

{a)        Respondent Shall cease and desist from engaging in the activities

described herein in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
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{b}       Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of one Thousand Dollars {$13000.00)

to the Commonwealth ¢f pennsylvania. Payment of this penafty shat i be

made try cgriified eheck or money order, payable to the Commonwealth of

Pennsylvania. Payment should be directed to the Pennsylvania Insurance

D€parment] Bureau of Licensing and EnforcementS 1227 Strawbeny

Squares Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120. Payment may be enclosed with

the CQnsent Order, but must be paid in any event no later than fourteen

(14} days after the date of the Consent Order.

(a)        Respondent's licenses may be immediately suapended by the Department

following its investigafron and determination that {i) any terms Of this

Order have not been complied with, or (ii) any confirmed complaint

against Respendent is accurate and a statute or regulation has been

violated. The Department's fight to act under this section is limited to a

perfud of three (3) years from the date Of this Order.

{d)        REapondent specifically waives his right to prior notice ofsald suspensior[,

but will bg entitled to a hearing upon written request received by the

Depamnent no later than thirty (30) days after the date the DeparfueHt

mailed to Respondapt by €ertEfied mail, return re€?ipt requested,

notification of said suspensionS which hearing shall be scheduled for a date

within sixty (60) days of the Depanment's receipt of Respondent+s written

request.



(e}        At the hearing refened to in paragraph 5{d} of this order3 Respendent

shall have the burden Qf demonstrating that he is worthy of a lieense.

(f}         1n the event Resprndent's licenses are suspended pursuaut to paragraph

5(a) above, and Respondent either fails to request a hearing within thirty

{30} days or at the hearing fails to demonstrate that he is wortky Of a

licensee Respond€nt's suspended lieenses shall be revoked.

6.        in the event the Insurance Department f]nds that there has been a breach of

any of the provisions of this OrderS based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions

of Law contained herein, the Department may pursue any and all legal remedies

available, including but not limited to the following: The Department may enforce the

provisions of this Order in an adrministrative action puTsuant to the Administrative

Ageney Law, §±±p[La* or other relevant provisions of law; or, if applicable, the

Depatiment may enforce the provisions of this Order in any other court of law or

equity having jurisdiction.

7.        Altematively, ill the event the Insurance Department fmds there has been a

breach of any of the provisions of this Order, the Deparment may declare this Order

to bg null and void and, thereupon, reopen the entire matter for appropriate action

pursuant to the Administrative Ageney Law, g!±pra, Qf other relevant provision of law.

8.        In any such enforc€m€nt proceedings Respondent may contest whether a

breach of the prQvisiens Of this Order has occuned but may not contest the Findings of

Fact and Conclusions of Law contained herein.
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9.         Respondent hereby expressly t`'aivcs any relc`'ant statute of limitations

and application of the doctrini. of I.1ches for pilrposes of any enforcement of this

Order.

10,      This order constitutes the entire agreeme,nt of the parties with ri`spi.cL to

the matters referred to herein, and it may not be amended or modified except by an

amended order s,igned by all the p{irties hereto.

11.       This ordershall be final upon exe.`ution by the lns[Irance Department.

Only the Insurance Commissioner or a duty autliorized delegee is authorized to bind

the lnsurani`e Department with respect to the settlement of the alleged violations of

law comained herein, and this Consent Order is not effec(i`re until executed by the

Insurance Commissioner or duly authorized delegee.

C.OMMONWEALTH or` pENNs¥Lv^NiA
By:    CHRISTOPHER R. MONAHAN
DepLity  I nsurillii`e C'ommissioi`er
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